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Description

The Greenlee 881-MBT Mobile Bending Table is
intended to make the Greenlee 881 Hydraulic Bender
easier to use and move. Loading is faster and easier.
The vertical, bench-high bending allows for greater
control and freedom of movement for the operator.
Use of the 881-MBT also simplifies difficult bending
operations, reducing bending time and increasing
accuracy.

This tool is protected by U.S. Patent No. D667,469.

Safety

Safety is essential in the use and maintenance of
Greenlee tools and equipment. This instruction manual
and any markings on the tool provide information for
avoiding hazards and unsafe practices related to the
use of this tool. Observe all of the safety information
provided.

Purpose of this Manual

This manual is intended to familiarize all personnel with
the safe operation and maintenance procedures for the
following Greenlee tool:

881-MBT Mobile Bending Table
Keep this manual available to all personnel.

Replacement manuals are available upon request at no
charge at www.greenlee.com.

Other Publications

Instruction Manual for 881 and 881CT Cam Track®
Hydraulic Benders: Publication 99980711 (IM 981)

All specifications are nominal and may change as design
improvements occur. Greenlee Tools, Inc. shall not be liable for
damages resulting from misapplication or misuse of its products.

Cam Track is a registered trademark of Greenlee Tools, Inc.

KEEP THIS MANUAL

Greenlee Tools, Inc.

4455 Boeing Dr. ® Rockford, IL 61109-2988 USA e 815-397-7070



@ GREENLEE.

881-MBT Mobile Bending Table

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY
ALERT
SYMBOL

This symbol is used to call your attention to hazards
or unsafe practices which could result in an injury or
property damage. The signal word, defined below,
indicates the severity of the hazard. The message
after the signal word provides information for
preventing or avoiding the hazard.

ADANGER

Immediate hazards which, if not avoided, WILL result
in severe injury or death.

AWARNING

Hazards which, if not avoided, COULD result in
severe injury or death.

ACAUTION

Hazards or unsafe practices which, if not avoided,
MAY result in injury or property damage.

AWARNING

AWARNING

i

Pinch points:
Keep hands away from moving parts.

Failure to observe this warning could
result in severe injury or death.

AWARNING

U ¢ Do not use as a step or ladder.

e Use only on a hard, flat, level
surface.

Failure to observe these warnings
could result in severe injury or death.

AWARNING

e Keep bystanders a safe distance from the work
area.

¢ Follow recommended service procedures.

e Use only original equipment or Greenlee specified
replacement parts and accessories.

e Use this unit for the manufacturer’s intended
purpose only, as described in this manual.

Failure to observe these warnings could result in
severe injury or death.

Read and understand all of the
instructions and safety information
in this manual before operating or
servicing this tool.

Failure to observe this warning could
result in severe injury or death.

Note: Keep all decals clean and legible, and replace
when necessary.

Greenlee Tools, Inc.
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881-MBT Mobile Bending Table

Identification

BGHN
Direction ;

Assembly

Mobile Bending Table
1. Assemble unit as shown above.

2. Position the end of counduit O to 6 inches from the
coupler on the end.

3. Tighten four bolts so conduit cannot move.
4. Hand tighten couplers on end of conduit.

9.

© N o~ b~
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Mobile Bending Table
Carrier Assembly
Pump Basket

Vise Assembly

Ram Positioner

Hitch Pins (9)
Conduit (80")

90° Coupler

1895 Protractor

10. Bending/Transport Decal
11. Coupler

Greenlee Tools, Inc.
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@ GREENLEE. 881-MBT Mobile Bending Table

Assembly (cont’d)

Bender 3. Place the ram in-between the connecting bars as

. shown in Fig. 3.
1. Position shoes, follow bars, saddles, and pump as

shown in Fig. 1 and 2.

Note: Some follow bars are stored on the shelf
behind the shoe.

Connecting
Ty Bars
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Carrier
Assembly

Bar

Saddle

Figure 3

Figure 1 4. Assemble the yoke, spring clip, ram positioner, and
pins. Position this assembly as close as possible to
the connecting bar pivot point. Pivot the connecting
bars with ram into the vertical position and lock in
place (Fig. 4).

Note: One of the cylinder block pin units should be
holding the connecting bars together at all times.

—— Connecting

Bars

__— Ram
_— Spring Clip

—— Yoke

Figure 2
2. Refer to 99980711 (IM 981) to assemble the 881 Figure 4
connecting bars and roller. Place them into the 5. Attach the 90° coupling to the ram coupling of the

carrier assembly and pivot into the horizontal

1€ bender. Then connect the pump to the ram, using
position.

the high pressure hose supplied with your bender.

Greenlee Tools, Inc. 5 4455 Boeing Dr. ® Rockford, IL 61109-2988 USA e 815-397-7070
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Adjusting Ram Position

Setup

1.

The ram positioner is used to adjust the position
of the ram. Refer to the markings stamped on the
connecting bars for the proper ram positions for
each size of conduit.

Rotate the yoke 90° from its normal position and
place the ram positioner between the connecting
bars as shown in Fig. 5. Mounting tabs of ram
positioner should be up as shown in Fig. 6.

Apply pressure to gradually extend the ram until the
holes of the ram positioner line up with the holes of
the yoke. Then attach the ram positioner to the yoke
with the yoke pin as shown in Fig. 7.

Figure 5

Ram

Changing Ram Positions

1.

| Positioner

Remove the hitch pins from each of the cylinder
head pins and then remove each pin as shown in
Fig. 8. You may need to apply or release pressure
on the ram in order to free the pins from the cylinder
block.

Use the pump to extend the ram if you wish to raise
the cylinder block—or release the pressure to lower
the block—to align it with proper set of holes in

the connecting bars for the size of conduit you are
bending. Again you may need to apply or release
pressure in short bursts in order to properly align
the holes before you can re-insert the cylinder head
pins as shown in Fig. 9.

Note: Be very careful that you do not elevate the
ram unit above the top of the connecting bars when
positioning for 4" conduit.

~

Cylinder —
Head Pin

Pump —
Control

Figure 7

Figure 8

Figure 9

Greenlee Tools, Inc.
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Carrier Features

881-MBT Mobile Bending Table

The carrier assembly will hold the bender in the
upright position, allow for the bender to pivot into a
horizontal position, and slide into the bending or
transport position.

Note: All illustrations in this manual show the carrier

assembly in the bending position.

1.

To slide the carrier assembly into the transport
position:

e Make sure the casters are in the locked position
so the table does not move.

¢ | oosen the screws (one on each side) on the
carrier assembly and pull snug toward the parts
tray.

To pivot the bender connecting bars to horizontal

position:

e Make sure the casters are in the locked position
so the table does not move.

e Use the ram positioner to lower the ram as low as
possible. Refer to “Adjusting Ram Position.”

e Make sure the pump and hose are out of the
connecting bar pivot path.

e Disengage the lock plungers and flip the locking
arms upward while maintaining control of the
bender connecting bars.

Locking Arm
Figure 10

e Carefully pivot the connecting bars into the
horizontal position.

Note: Do not use the fitting on the ram as a handle.
Do not use the fitting on the ram to rest the weight
of the ram on the vise assembly.

To reposition the connecting bars to the vertical

position:

e Make sure the casters are in the locked position
so the table does not move.

¢ L oosen the screws (one on each side) on the
carrier assembly and pull snug against the rail
support (as shown below).

e Tighten both screws on the carrier assembly once
it is up aginst the rail support.

e Make sure the ram positioner is used to position
the ram as close as possible to the pivot point.

e Make sure the pump and hose are out of the
connecting bar pivot path.

¢ Make sure locking arms are in the up/open
position.

e Carefully pivot the connecting bar assembly into
the vertical position and lock in place.

Connecting

Carrier
Assembly

Parts Tray

Greenlee Tools, Inc.
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Bending

1.

2.

Position and secure the carrier assembly against the
coupling as shown.

Install the proper shoe and follow bar for the conduit
size to be bent.

Load the conduit into the bender and position for
the bend. Attach the saddle to the shoe.

Strap down the other end of the conduit, using
the chain vise on the vise assembly.

l Bend
Direction
Conduit /

Vise Assembly

Follow Bar

Locate Carrier Assembly
against the coupling
as shown

Carrier Assembly
Figure 11

Note:

Always locate the vise assembly as far as
possible from the end of the follow bar, as
shown.

For detailed bending instructions, refer to the instruction
manual for the 881 and 881CT Hydraulic Benders—
publication 99980711 (IM 981).
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MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

GREENLEE.

Mesa portatil de plegado
881-MBT

para dobladora hidraulica 881

Lea y entienda todas las instrucciones y la
informacidn sobre seguridad que aparecen en
este manual, antes de manejar esta herramienta o
darle mantenimiento.

Registre este producto en www.greenlee.com
52062830 REV 6 © 2020 Greenlee Tools, Inc. 03/20
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Mesa portatil de plegado 881-MBT
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Descripcion

La mesa portatil de plegado Greenlee 881-MBT esta
disefiada para facilitar el uso y el transporte de la
dobladora hidraulica Greenlee 881. La carga se efectua
de manera mas rapida y facil. La accién de plegado
vertical, a la altura del banco de trabajo, permite un
mayor control y libertad de movimiento al operario.

El uso de la mesa 881-MBT simplifica también las
operaciones de plegado dificil, para reducir asi el
tiempo de plegado y mejorar la precision.

Esta herramienta esta protegida por la patente
estadounidense No. D667,469.

Acerca de la seguridad

Es fundamental observar métodos seguros al utilizar
y dar mantenimiento a las herramientas y equipo
Greenlee. Este manual de instrucciones y todas

las marcas que ostenta la herramienta le ofrecen la
informacion necesaria para evitar riesgos y habitos
poco seguros relacionados con su uso. Siga toda la
informacion sobre seguridad que se proporciona.

Propésito de este manual

Este manual tiene como propésito familiarizar a todo
el personal con los procedimientos de operacion y
mantenimiento seguros para la siguiente herramienta
Greenlee:

Mesa portatil de plegado 881-MBT
Manténgalo siempre al alcance de todo el personal.

Altre copie di questo manuale sono disponibili
gratuitamente su richiesta al sito www.greenlee.com.

Otras publicaciones

Manual de instrucciones para las dobladoras hidraulicas
881y 881CT Cam Track®: Publicacion 99980711
(IM 981)

Todas las especificaciones son nominales y pueden cambiar cuando
se realicen mejoras en el disefio. Greenlee Tools, Inc. no sera
responsable por dafios que resulten de la aplicacion o uso indebidos
de sus productos.

Cam Track es una marca comercial registrada de
Greenlee Tools, Inc.

CONSERVE ESTE MANUAL

Greenlee Tools, Inc.
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Mesa portatil de plegado 881-MBT

INFORMACION IMPORTANTE SOBRE SEGURIDAD

SiMBOLO DE
ALERTA SOBRE
SEGURIDAD

Este simbolo se utiliza para indicar un riesgo o
practica poco segura que podria ocasionar lesiones
o dafos materiales. Cada uno de los siguientes
términos denota la gravedad del riesgo. El mensaje
que sigue a dichos términos le indica cémo puede
evitar o prevenir ese riesgo.

A PELIGRO

Peligros inmediatos que, de no evitarse,
OCASIONARAN graves lesiones o incluso la muerte.

AADVERTENCIA

Peligros que, de no evitarse, PODRIAN OCASIONAR
graves lesiones o incluso la muerte.

AADVERTENCIA

Puntos de aplastamiento:

Mantenga las manos alejadas de las
piezas moéviles.

De no observarse esta advertencia
podrian sufrirse lesiones graves o
incluso la muerte.

i

AADVERTENCIA

¢ No la utilice como escalén o
@ escalera.

e Use esta unidad sélo sobre
superficies firmes, planas y a nivel.

De no observarse estas advertencias
podrian sufrirse lesiones graves o
incluso la muerte.

A ATENCION

AADVERTENCIA

Peligro o practicas peligrosas que, de no evitarse,
PUEDEN OCASIONAR lesiones o dafos materiales.

AADVERTENCIA

Lea y entienda todas las
instrucciones y la informacion sobre
seguridad que aparecen en este
manual, antes de manejar esta
herramienta o darle mantenimiento.

De no observarse esta advertencia
podrian sufrirse graves lesiones o
incluso la muerte.

e Mantenga a los observadores a una distancia
segura del area de trabajo.

¢ Siga los procedimientos de servicio recomendados.

e Use solamente repuestos y accesorios de equipo
original, o los especificados por Greenlee.

e Utilice la unidad Unicamente para los fines que
ha sido disefiada por el fabricante, tal como se
describe en este manual.

De no observarse estas advertencias podrian sufrirse
lesiones graves o incluso la muerte.

Aviso: Mantenga limpias y legibles todas las
calcomanias y reemplacelas cuando sea necesario.

Greenlee Tools, Inc.
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Identificacion

Ben(\

de doblez

Mesa portatil de plegado
Conjunto del portatubos
Cesta de la bomba
Conjunto de prensa

Guia de posicién del piston
Clavijas de enganche (9)
Tubo portacables (80 pulg.)
Acoplador de 90°
Transportador 1895

© o N AN~

Montaje

Mesa portatil de plegado
1. Ensamble la unidad segun se muestra en la figura.

2. Apriete los cuatro pernos para que el tubo
portacables no se mueva.

3. Apriete a mano los acopladores en el extremo del
tubo portacables.

Greenlee Tools, Inc. 12 4455 Boeing Dr. ® Rockford, IL 61109-2988 USA e 815-397-7070



segun se muestra en la Fig. 3.

Figura 4
4455 Boeing Dr. ® Rockford, IL 61109-2988 USA e 815-397-7070

pistén de la dobladora. Después conecte la bomba
al piston, utilizando la manguera de alta presion

suministrada con la dobladora.

Mesa portatil de plegado 881-MBT

3. Coloquelos en el piston entre las barras conectoras
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5. Una el acoplamiento de 90° al acoplamiento del

13

Montaje (continuacion)
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Figura 2
2. Consulte la publicacion 99980711 (IM 981) para
ensamblar las barras conectoras y rodillos del
portatubos y girelos hasta la posicion horizontal.

modelo 881. Coléquelos en el conjunto del

Greenlee Tools, Inc.



@ GREENLEE.

Ajuste de la posicion del piston

Mesa portatil de plegado 881-MBT

Instalacion

1.

La guia de posicion del pistén permite ajustar la
posicion del piston. En las marcas impresas en
las barras conectoras se indican las posiciones
correctas del pistdén para cada diametro del tubo
portacables.

Gire la horquilla 90° desde su posiciéon normal y
coloque la guia de posicién del piston entre las
barras conectoras seguin se muestra en la Fig. 5.
Las lenglietas de montaje de la guia de posicién
del pistén deberan quedar orientadas hacia arriba
segun se muestra en la Fig. 6.

Aplique presién para extender gradualmente el
piston hasta que los orificios de la guia de posicion
del pistédn queden alineados con los orificios en la
horquilla. Después acople la guia de posicion del
pistén a la horquilla, de manera que la clavija de la
horquilla quede tal como se muestra en la Fig. 7.

Figura 5

Guia de

Cambio de posiciones del piston

1.

Extraiga las clavijas de enganche de cada una de

las clavijas de la culata del cilindro y después retire
cada clavija segun se muestra en la Fig. 8. Quiza sea
necesario aplicar o liberar presién en el cilindro para
poder liberar las clavijas del bloque del cilindro.

Utilice la bomba para extender el pistén si se desea
elevar el bloque del cilindro —o libere la presion para
bajar el bloque— a fin de alinearlo con el conjunto
apropiado de orificios en las barras conectoras segun
el diametro del tubo portacables que se desee plegar.
Nuevamente, quiza deba aplicar o liberar presién en
rafagas cortas para alinear correctamente los orificios
antes de poder reinsertar las clavijas de la culata del
cilindro tal y como se muestra en la Fig. 9.

Nota: Tenga mucho cuidado para no elevar la unidad
del pistdon por encima de la parte superior de las
barras conectoras al colocarlo para tubos portacables
de 4 pulg.

Clavija de —
la culata
del cilindro

Control de —
bomba

L Clavija
de la
horquilla

Figura 7

Figura 8

Figura 9

Greenlee Tools, Inc.
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Mesa portatil de plegado 881-MBT

Caracteristicas del portatubos

El conjunto del portatubos sujetara la dobladora en
posicién vertical para permitir que la dobladora gire hasta
la posicion horizontal y se deslice hasta la posicién de
plegado o de transporte.

Nota: Todas las ilustraciones en este manual
muestran el conjunto del portatubos en posicion de
plegado.

1. Para deslizar el conjunto del portatubos hasta la
posicién de transporte:

* Asegurese que las ruedecillas estén en posiciéon
bloqueada para que la mesa no se mueva.

e Afloje los tornillos (uno en cada lado) en el conjunto
del portatubos y tire de ellos hacia la bandeja de las
piezas.

2. Gire las barras conectoras de la dobladora hasta la
posicién horizontal:

e Asegurese que las ruedecillas estén en posiciéon
bloqueada para que la mesa no se mueva.

e Utilice la guia de posicion del pistén para
descender dicho pistén tan bajo como sea posible.
Consulte “Ajuste de la posicion del piston”.

¢ Asegurese que la bomba y la manguera estén fuera
de la trayectoria de giro de la barra conectora.

Ruedecilla

~——

e Desenganche los émbolos de sujecion y voltee los
brazos de sujecion hacia arriba mientras mantiene
el control de las barras conectoras de la dobladora.

¢ Gire cuidadosamente las barras conectoras hasta
la posicién horizontal.

Nota: No use los accesorios en el piston como
manijas. No use los accesorios en el piston para
apoyar el peso del piston mismo sobre el conjunto de
prensa.

Para volver a colocar las barras conectoras en la
posicion vertical:

e Asegurese que las ruedecillas estén en posiciéon
bloqueada para que la mesa no se mueva.

e Asegurese que la guia de posicidon del piston se
utilice para colocar éste lo mas cerca posible del
punto de giro.

¢ Asegurese que la bomba y la manguera estén fuera
de la trayectoria de giro de la barra conectora.

e Asegurese que los brazos de sujecion estén en la
posicion hacia arriba/abierta.

e Gire cuidadosamente el conjunto de barras
conectoras hasta la posicion vertical y sujételo
firmemente.

Barras
conectores

7
/

4
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\
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Rodillo

%

Conjunto del
portatubos

Figura 10
Embolo de
Brazo de bloqueo \ ¢
bloqueo v 4 Bandeja de
las piezas
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Plegado
1. Coloque y fije el conjunto del portador contra el Nota:
acoplamiento, como se muestra. Siempre ubicar el conjunto de tornillo de banco lo

mas lejos posible del extremo de la barra seguidora,

2. Instale la zapata correcta y la barra seguidora que
como se muestra.

correspondan al diametro del tubo portacables que
se desee doblar. Para obtener instrucciones de plegado detalladas,
consulte el manual de instrucciones para las dobladoras
hidraulicas 881 y 881CT— publicacion 99980711 (IM
981).

3. Cargue el tubo portacables en la dobladora 'y
coléquelo para el doblez. Acople la silla a la zapata.

Sujete con una correa el otro extremo del conducto,
utilizando el tornillo de banco a cadena en el
conjunto del tornillo de banco.

&

l Dirreccion

de doblez

T

Zapata
\

Tubo portacables

ooﬂgl

7
SRER Nt -2\ 7=

0 0 Ex

2
=—
o @

Conjunto de prensa

Barra seguidora

Ubique el conjunto
del portador contra
el acoplamiento
como se muestra

Figura 11 Conjunto del portatubos
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881-MBT

Table de cintrage mobile
pour cintreuse hydraulique 881

Nous vous conseillons de lire attentivement et
de bien comprendre les instructions suivantes
avant d’utiliser ou de procéder a I'entretien de
cet outil.

Enregistrez votre produit en ligne, www.greenlee.com
52062830 REV 6 © 2020 Greenlee Tools, Inc. 03/20
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Table des matieres Description

DeSCHIPHION .. 18 La table de cintrage mobile Greenlee 881-MBT a pour

SECUNMEE e 18 objet de rendre la cintreuse hydraulique Greenlee 881
) plus facile a utiliser et a déplacer. Le chargement est

Objet de ce manuel.....cccceeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieee 18 plus rapide et facile. Le Cintrage vertical a hauteur

AUtres PUBIICAtIONS.......ceviveeee et 18 d’établi offre a 'opérateur un plus haut degré de

19 contrble et de liberté de mouvement. En outre, la

Informations de sécurité importantes.............ccccveeeeen. 881-MBT permet de simplifier les cintrages difficiles,

Identification .........ueeeecceieeeeee e 20 offrant des temps de cintrage réduits et une précision
MONTAGE ... 20-21 accrue.

Réglage de la position du VAN ........ccceeeeeeeeeeeereeen 22  Cet outil est protégé par le brevet americain n°
Caractéristiques du chariot .........ccccuiiiiiiiieeii s 23 D667,469.

(O]9 =T [ SRR 24 ; L

lllustrations et nomenclatures des pieces.............. 25-26 Seécurité

Lors de I'utilisation et de I’entretien des outils et de
I’équipement de Greenlee, votre sécurité est une
priorité. En suivant les instructions de ce manuel et
celles inscrites sur I'outil, vous pourrez éliminer les
risques et les dangers liés a son utilisation. Respectez
toutes les consignes de sécurité.

Objet de ce manuel

Ce manuel a pour objet de familiariser I'utilisateur avec
les procédures préconisées pour une utilisation et un
entretien sans danger de I'outil Greenlee suivant :

Table de cintrage mobile 881-MBT
Mettez ce manuel a la disposition de tous les employés.

On peut obtenir des exemplaires gratuits sur simple
demande www.greenlee.com.

Autres publications

Manuel d’instructions des cintreuses hydrauliques 881
et 881CT Cam Track® : publication 99980711 (IM 981)

Toutes les spécifications sont nominales et peuvent changer avec
I’amélioration de la conception. Greenlee Tools, Inc. ne peut étre tenue
responsable des dommages résultant d’'une application inappropriée
ou d’un mauvais usage de ses produits.

Cam Track est une marque déposée de Greenlee Tools, Inc.

CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL

Greenlee Tools, Inc. 18 4455 Boeing Dr. ® Rockford, IL 61109-2988 USA e 815-397-7070
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INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

SYMBOLE
D’AVERTISSEMENT

Ce symbole met en garde contre les risques et les
manipulations dangereuses pouvant entrainer des
blessures ou 'endommagement du matériel. Le
mot indicateur, défini ci-dessous, indique la gravité
du danger. Le message qui suit le mot indicateur
indigue comment empécher le danger.

ADANGER

Danger immédiat qui, s’il n’est pas pris en
considération ENTRAINERA des blessures graves,
voire mortelles.

AAVERTISSEMENT

AAVERTISSEMENT

Points de pincement :

Garder les mains a I’écart des pieces
en mouvement.

Le non-respect de cette mise en
garde peut entrainer des blessures
graves ou la mort.

i

AAVERTISSEMENT

e Ne pas utiliser d’escabeau ni
d’échelle.

e Utiliser exclusivement sur une
surface dure, plane et horizontale.

Le non-respect de ces mises en
garde peut entrainer des blessures
graves ou la mort.

Danger qui, s'il n’est pas pris en considération,
POURRAIT entrainer des blessures graves, voire
mortelles.

AATTENTION

Dangers ou manipulations dangereuses qui, s’ils
ne sont pas pris en considération, POURRAIENT
EVENTUELLEMENT entrainer des dommages a la
propriété ou causer des blessures.

AAVERTISSEMENT

Nous vous conseillons de lire
attentivement et de bien comprendre
les instructions suivantes avant
d’utiliser ou de procéder a I'entretien
de cet outil.

Le non-respect de cette mise en
garde peut entrainer des blessures
graves ou la mort.

AAVERTISSEMENT

e Tenir les personnes présente a une distance slre de
la zone de travail.

e Suivre les procédures d’entretien recommandées.

e Utiliser uniquement des accessoire et pieces de
rechange d’origine ou spécifiés par Greenlee.

e Utiliser cet appareil exclusivement pour ’'emploi
prévu par le fabricant, tel que décrit dans ce
manuel.

Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut entrainer
des blessures graves ou la mort.

Remarque : Conserver toutes les décalcomanies dans
un état propre et lisible et les remplacer au besoin.

Greenlee Tools, Inc.
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Identification

cintrage

Sens (N

Table de cintrage mobile
Chariot

Plateau de pompe

Etau

Positionneur de vérin
Goupilles (9)

Conduit (80 po)
Coupleur 90°
Rapporteur 1895

© o N A~ b~

Montage

Table de cintrage mobile
1. Assembler I’'appareil comme sur l'illustration

ci-dessus.

2. Serrer les quatre boulons pour empécher le conduit
de bouger.

3. Serrer les coupleurs a la main a I'extrémité du
conduit.
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Montage (suite) 3. Placer le vérin entre les barres de raccordement
comme indiqué a la Fig. 3.

Cintreuse

1. Mettre les sabots, les rails suiveurs, les étriers et la
pompe en place comme indiqué aux Fig. 1 et 2.

Remarque : Certains des rails suiveurs sont ranges
derriére le sabot.

Barres de
raccordament

Plateau

suiveur verouillage Flatt
apiéces
Figure 3
4. Assembler la chape, la goupille élastique, le
Etrier positionneur de vérin et les broches. Placer cet
ensemble aussi pres que possible du point de
Figure 1 pivotement des barres de raccordement. Faire pivoter

les barres de raccordement avec le vérin jusqu’en
position verticale et verrouiller en place (Fig. 4).

Remarque : L'une des broches de bloc cylindre doit
maintenir les barres de raccordement ensemble en

permanence.
L Barres de
l raccordement
//Vérin
_— Goupille
élastique
__— Chape
Figure 2 i 4
. igur
2. Se reporter a 99980711 (IM 981) pour assembler gure o
les barres de raccordement et le galet du 881. 5. Attacher le coupleur de 90° au coupleur de vérin de
Les placer dans le chariot et les basculer jusqu’en la cintreuse. Raccorder ensuite la pompe au vérin
position horizontale. au moyen du tuyau haute pression fourni avec la
cintreuse.
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@ GREENLEE.

Réglage de la position du vérin

Mise en place

1.

Utiliser le positionneur de vérin pour ajuster la
position du vérin. Se reporter aux marquages
estampés sur les barres de raccordement indiquant
la position correcte du vérin pour chaque taille de
conduit.

Modifier la position du vérin

1.

Retirer les goupilles des broches de téte de cylindre
puis retirer chaque broche comme indiqué a la Fig. 8.
Il peut étre nécessaire d’augmenter ou de réduire un
peu la pression sur le vérin pour pouvoir dégager les
broches du bloc cylindre.

Faire tourner la chape de 90° depuis sa position 2. Activer la pompe pour allonger le vérin et relever le
normale et placer le positionneur de vérin entre les bloc cylindre ou libérer de la pression pour abaisser
barres de raccordement comme indiqué a la Fig. 5. le bloc, jusqu’a 'aligner avec le jeu de trous dans
Les pattes de fixation du positionneur de vérin les barres de raccordement correspondant a la taille
doivent étre vers le haut, comme indiqué a la Fig. 6. du conduit a cintrer. La aussi, il peut étre nécessaire
Appliquer de la pression pour allonger lentement d’appliquer ou de libérer de la pression par courtes
le vérin jusqu’a aligner les trous du positionneur impulsions pour aligner correctement les trous avant
de vérin et ceux de la chape. Fixer ensuite le de pouvoir insérer Ies_broches de téte de cylindre
positionneur de vérin a la chape avec la broche de comme indiqué a la Fig. 9.
chape comme indiqué a la Fig. 7. Remarque : Faire tres attention a ne pas relever le
vérin au-dela du sommet des barres de raccordement
du positionnement pour un conduit de 4 po.
Positionneur
— devérin >~

Figure 5

Broche —
de téte de
cylindre

Commande —
de pompe

_— Broche
de chape

Figure 7

Figure 8

Figure 9

Greenlee Tools, Inc.
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Caractéristiques du chariot

Le chariot maintient la cintreuse en position verticale et
lui permet de pivoter jusqu’en position horizontale et de
coulisser jusqu’en position de cintrage ou de transport.

Remarque : Toutes les illustrations du présent
manuel montrent le chariot en position de cintrage.

1. Pour faire coulisser le chariot jusqu’en position de
transport :

e \érifier que les roulettes sont verrouillées de
maniére a bloquer tout mouvement de la table.

e Desserrer les vis du chariot (une de chaque c6té)
et le tirer contre le plateau a piéeces.

2. Pour faire pivoter les barres de raccordement de la
cintreuse jusqu’en position horizontale :

e Dégager les loquets et relever les bras de
verrouillage tout en maintenant les barres de
raccordement de la cintreuse.

e Avec précaution, basculer les barres de
raccordement jusqu’en position horizontale.

Remarque : Ne pas se servir du raccord du vérin en
guise de poignée. Ne pas utiliser le raccord du vérin
pour faire reposer le poids du vérin sur I'étau.

Pour remettre les barres de raccordement en
position verticale :

¢ \érifier que les roulettes sont verrouillées de
maniere a bloquer tout mouvement de la table.

e Veiller a bien utiliser le positionneur de vérin pour

placer le vérin aussi prés que possible du point de

e /érifier que les roulettes sont verrouillées de .
pivotement.

maniére a bloquer tout mouvement de la table.

e Utiliser le positionneur de vérin pour placer le
vérin aussi bas que possible. Voir « Réglage de la
position du vérin ».

e \/érifier que la pompe et le tuyau ne sont pas
sur le trajet de pivotement de la barre de

e /érifier que la pompe et le tuyau ne sont pas
sur le trajet de pivotement des barres de
raccordement.

e \érifier que les bras de verrouillage sont en
position haute/ouverte.

raccordement. e Avec précaution, faire pivoter les barres de
raccordement et les verrouiller en position
verticale.
-
o N Barres de
Vérin "k raccordament
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Figure 10

Bras de
verouillage Plateau

a pieces
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@ GREENLEE.

Cintrage

1. Positionner le support contre le couplage et le fixer
comme illustré.

2. Installer le sabot et la barre de serrage qui
conviennent pour le diametre de conduit a cintrer.

3. Charger le conduit dans la cintreuse et le mettre en
position de cintrage. Fixer I’étrier sur le sabot.

4. Immobiliser 'autre bout du conduit a I'aide de I’'étau

a chaine sur I’étau.

l Sens du

cintrage

Conduit

Rail suiveur

Placer I'ensemble
porteur contre
|'accouplement
comme illustré

Figure 11 Chariot

/ \ Sabot :

Remarque :

Toujours placer I’étau aussi loin que possible
de P’extrémité de la barre de serrage, comme
illustré.

Voir les instructions détaillées de cintrage dans le
manuel d’instructions des cintreuses hydrauliques 881
et 881CT — publication 99980711 (IM 981).
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lllustration and Parts List—Main

18
6 11-13
Key Part No. Description Qty Key Part No. Description Qty
1 Frame weldment, transport .................. 1 16 Decal, 4 SNO€ ......euueeeeeieeeeeeeiecceeeeees 1
2 52061616  Basket weldment, pump.....c.cccccevviinenne 1 17 Decal, 3-1/2, 3 ShO€ ....ccccvvvivieeeiieees 1
3 52061918  Vise assembly.....cccccceeveiiiieeeieiiiieeneens 1 18 Decal, 2-1/2 ShO€ ..ccceevvveeieeeeieeeee 1
4 52061635 Positioner unit, ram..........ccoovveeeeeeeeennns 1 19 Decal, 3 ShO€.......uuceeeeeieeeieeeieeiceeeeees 1
5 IMC/rigid conduit and coupler, 20 Decal, 3-1/2, 3 saddle...........ccevriunrennnee 1
L0 I (o] o To TSRO 2 29 Decal, 4, 2-1/2 saddl€...vrvveoreeorerrn. 1
6 52062317 Caster, 8" swivel loCK........cccceeveiineeennn. 2 20 Decal, 2-1/2 fOlloW bar w...eeeeeoeeeve 1
7 52068651  Wheel kit (includes two wheels)............ 1 23 Decal, 3 follow bar...........oo.....ccceeeree. 1
8 52061614  AXle, Cart....ccceeeieeeeeieeeeee e 1 o4 Decal, 3-1/2, 4 follow bar ..., 1
9* Ring, retaining......cccooeeveeieeeeieeieeeeee 2 o5 Decal, ram POSHIONEr.........vvveervvereenen. 1
10* Washer ... 4 26 Decal, identification (881-MBT) ............ 1
" Nut, 3/8-16 hex, reg. full .........c..ccooeeeen. 8 27 Decal, safety .....ccccceveevcciiieeececiieeeeee 1
12* Washer, 10CK.......ccooviiieiceeceee e, 8 o8 Decal, QR taG. . vveeeereeereeeeeeeseeeeeerseee 1
13 Screw, self-tapping............coocovveeireneees 8 29 52061979  Carrier assembly.......cccocoeeveuercerrecunaes 1
14* Screw, cap, 1/2-13 x 1.00 hex head.....4
15 Hairpin, cotter ... 9 50062915 Decal kit (includes 16-28)

51503020  Cotter pin (10-pack)

* 52062916 Fastener kit (includes items
marked with an asterisk)
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lllustration and Parts List—Vise Assembly

Key Part No. Description Qty
52061918 Vise assembly
1 Frame weldment, vise.........cccceeeveennnnnn. 1
2 Roller, 2" pipe....cccccereieieiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 4
3 Ring, retaining.......cccocoveeiieeinieeeneeeee 2
4* Washer ... 8
5 Screw, socket head cap shoulder ........ 4
6 Nut, hex, LOC head thin .........cccceee..... 4
7 AXIE . 1
8 Roller, straight ... 2
9 Screw unit, 21" vise chain ...........cceee.... 1
10 Handle unit, vise chain..........ccccceeevuunnee. 1
11 Screw, cap, 1/4 socket button head..... 1
12 Washer, flat ......oooeeeeeeiiiiiiiees 1

52063434 Pipe roller kit (includes 2, 4-6)
52063435  Axle/roller kit (includes items 3, 4, 7, 8)
52063436  Screw/handle kit (includes items 9-12)

* 52062916 Fastener kit (includes items
marked with an asterisk)

Key Part No. Description Qty
52061979  Carrier assembly
1 Carrier unit, left ........oooovveeeiieieeeeeeeeeeees 1
2 Ti© 1O .. 1
3 SIEEVE ..o 1
4 Nut, 5/8-11 UNC NY locK .......cevrrueeennee 2
5* RiNG, PUll..ceiieee e 2
6* Spring, collar........cccoeeeeeeiiieeee e 2
7 PlUNGer.. ..o 2
8* Screw, cap, 1/2-13 x 1.00 hex head.....2
9 Carrier unit, right .......coeeeviiiiieeeeceiee. 1

* 52062916  Fastener kit (includes items
marked with an asterisk)
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